▪ Operational inefficiencies versus peers
▪ Deteriorating market share
▪ Aging buildings in need of renovation

5

▪ Land reserve

Opportunities Threats

▪ Scarcity of hotel rooms
▪ Upgrade buildings to attract more

high-end customers
▪ Expansion into new locations
▪ Margin improvement potential

▪ New entrants into the Utopia market
▪ Change in regulatory environment
▪ Economic downturn
▪ Higher cost of debt (“penalties”) due to

current financial situation

Financial situation
Below some information can be found regarding the financial situation and debt structure of the
Company as well as expectations (E) regarding profit and cash flow developments for the coming
years (USD = US Dollar). Projections are based on a moderate positive scenario. In a worst-case
scenario, the expected turnover should probably be calculated x0.7 (about 30% less than expected
in current scenario). The valuation of the company’s assets (the 3 hotel-casino properties) was
recently done by an independent appraiser. “Holding” includes typical head office activities for all
hotels, like HR, accounting, purchasing and ICT (all 3 hotel-casinos currently contribute proportionally
to Holding costs).

CONSOLIDATED (USD * 1.000) 2016 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E

Turnover consolidated 130.000 110.000 90.000 80.000 100.000 130.000

EBITDA 10.300 9.000 7.000 4.000 11.000 18.000

Net profit 3.160 -1.800 -1.370 -3.890 880 5.740

Gross margin/sales 70% 69% 68% 67% 69% 72%

Net profit margin 2% 0% -2% -5% 1% 4%

Cashflow from operating activities 9.390 6.580 5.310 3.370 8.330 13.240

Cashflow from investment activities -7.000 -6.000 -5.000 -4.000 -8.000 -10.000

Cashflow from financing activities -2.490 -2.550 -2.600 -2.600 -2.600 -2.600

Net cashflow -100 -1.980 -2.290 -3.240 -2.280 640

Balance sheet total 229.780 254.780 252.230 319.700 272.200 223.200

Solvency (%) 22% 20% 20% 17% 20% 22%

Current ratio 37% 33% 32% 29% 33% 41%

HOLDING (USD * 1.000) 2016 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E

Turnover consolidated 0 0 0 0 0 0

EBITDA -3.120 -2.680 -2.170 -1.980 -2.320 -3.020

Net profit -3.930 -3.810 -3.300 -3.200 -3.440 -3.940

Gross margin/sales N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Net profit margin N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Cashflow from operating activities -3.680 -3.540 -3.030 -2.910 -3.140 -3.640

Cashflow from investment activities -350 -300 -250 -200 -400 -500

Cashflow from financing activities -2.490 -2.550 -2.600 -2.600 -2.600 -2.600

Net cashflow -6.520 -6.390 -5.880 -5.710 -6.140 -6.740

6

HOTEL MASTER (USD * 1.000) 2016 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E

Turnover consolidated 46.800 38.500 32.400 29.600 36.000 45.500

EBITDA 8.190 6.950 8.570 5.690 8.680 13.790

Net profit 4.080 3.070 4.220 2.050 4.090 7.660

Gross margin/sales 76% 79% 85% 78% 81% 88%

Net profit margin 9% 8% 13% 7% 11% 17%

Cashflow from operating activities 6.440 5.630 6.760 4.810 6.930 10.510

Cashflow from investment activities -2.800 -2.400 -2.000 -1.600 -3.200 -4.000

Cashflow from financing activities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net cashflow 3.640 3.230 4.760 3.210 3.730 6.510

HOTEL OAK (USD * 1.000) 2016 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E

Turnover consolidated 44.200 39.600 32.400 28.000 35.000 45.500

EBITDA 4.550 4.670 3.060 1.940 4.540 6.300

Net profit 1.790 1.760 650 -270 1.510 2.730

Gross margin/sales 72% 71% 68% 69% 71% 72%

Net profit margin 4% 4% 2% -1% 4% 6%

Cashflow from operating activities 3.780 3.920 2.780 2.050 3.890 5.130

Cashflow from investment activities -2.450 -2.100 -1.750 -1.400 -2.800 -3.500

Cashflow from financing activities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net cashflow 1.330 1.820 1.030 650 1.090 1.630

HOTEL GOLD (USD * 1.000) 2016 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E

Turnover consolidated 39.000 31.900 25.200 22.400 29.000 39.000

EBITDA 3.380 60 -2.460 -1.640 100 940

Net profit 1.230 -1.180 -2.940 -2.470 -1.290 -710

Gross margin/sales 61% 55% 46% 50% 52% 53%

Net profit margin 3% -4% -12% -11% -4% -2%

Cashflow from operating activities 2.850 570 -1.200 -580 650 1.240

Cashflow from investment activities -1.400 -1.200 -1.000 -800 -1.600 -2.000

Cashflow from financing activities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net cashflow 1.450 -630 -2.200 -1.380 -950 -760

Current debt structure

Stakeholder Term loan Outstanding

Expiration
date

Arrears in
interest
payments

Arrears in
debt
repayment

Senior debt (secured)
Lender [A] (first lien)

 69.370 1 January
2020

Yes Yes

Senior debt (secured)
Lender [B] (second lien)

 59.460 1 January
2020

Yes Yes

7

Working capital facility
(unsecured)
Lender [C]

 9.910 1 December
2019

No N/A

Tax Authority [TA]
(unsecured but right to
seize assets)

N/A 17.930 Immediately N/A Yes

 The Tax authority in Utopia has a legal right to seize all current assets of a